
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER #1 IN THE AMOUNT OF $30,000 

FOR CONTRACT 2022-5172 BETWEEN THE CITY OF GREENSBORO AND HDR 

ENGINEERING, INC. OF THE CAROLINAS FOR EXTENDED CONSTRUCTION 

ADMINISTRATION AND QUALITY ASSURANCE SERVICES FOR  

WHITE STREET LANDFILL 

 

 
WHEREAS, the Solid Waste & Recycling Department (formerly Field Operations Department) 

issued a professional service contract in 2022 with HDR Engineering, Inc. of the Carolinas (HDR) 

for Professional Services-Construction Quality Assurance for the Phase III Partial Closure Project 

at the White Street Landfill; 

WHEREAS, the initial contract had an estimated value of $375,800; 

WHEREAS, this change order will increase the initial contract value by $30,000 making the 

amended total dollar value $405,800; 

WHEREAS, the Solid Waste & Recycling Department requires this change for HDR to provide 

extended construction administration and quality assurance services due to the contract time extension 

provided to J.R. Lynch, Inc.; 

WHEREAS, the Solid Waste & Recycling Department and the M/WBE office was involved in the 

initial selection process as well as with this change order;  

WHEREAS, this contract is anticipated to continue through December 31, 2024; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

GREENSBORO: 

That the City Manager is authorized to enter into this contract with HDR Engineering, Inc. of the 

Carolinas to provide extended construction administration and quality assurance services due to the 

contract time extension provided to J.R. Lynch, Inc. 


